
Minutes of the 1st Meeting of the Unit Approval Committee (O112026 series) of Export Oriented
Units in Kerala

The first meeting (01i2026 series) of the Unit Approval Committee of Export Oriented Units in
Kerala, constituted under Para 6.32 of Handbook of Procedures was held on 28th January 2026 at
10.30 A.M. in the Conference Hall of CSEZ Administratjve Building, Kakkanad, Cochin through Hybrid
mode. The following members were present: -

Name (Shri/Smt.) Designation Position

1 Development Commissioner, Cochin Special Economic
Zone.

Chairperson

2 P I Sreevidya IAS Deputy Development Commissioner, CSEZ Member
3 Hussain Usaid N A Deputy Director General of Foreign Trade, Office of

the Deputv Director General of Foreign Trade, Kochi
Member

Besides the members, Shri N S Dev, Deputy Development Commissioner, and Assistant
Development Commissioner, CSEZ were also present to assist the Approval Committee.

At the outset, the Development Commissioner and Chairman, Approval Committee welcomed
the partrcipants. After a brief introduction, each items included in the agenda were taken up and after
deliberations, the following decisions were taken: -

(i) Confirmation of Minutes of the last meeting (06/2025) of the Approval Committee held on
18.12.2025.

The Committee was informed of the action taken on the decisions of the Approval Committee
held on 18.12.2025 and confirmed the minutes of the previous UAC.

Item wise decisions on proposals included in the agenda:

1. Proposal (2 proposals)

C1. Request of M/s Adonai lndustries Private Limited, Kollam for setting up a new
unit under EoU Scheme for manufacture and export of Raw Cashew Nuts &
Processed Cashew Nuts.

The proposal of M/s Adonai lndustries Private Limited, Kollam for setting up a new unit under
EoU Scheme for manufacture and export of Raw Cashew Nuts & Processed Cashew Nuts,
by taking on lease Building No. 111431, Thudauannur, Kottarakkara, Kollam-691 536 and
t130.00 lakh worth indigenous capital goods with projected export of <19500.00 lakh and
Net Foreign Exchange earnings of t3180.00 lakh over a period of five years with
employment generation for 30 persons was examined by the Committee. The Committee
noted that the application is accompanied with all relevant documents as per Foreign Trade
Policy 2023. Further, the Committee noted that the unit is exporting less than {50 crore
annually and the investment made by them is also less than {50 crore. After due
deliberations, the Committee approved the proposal. 
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c2. Request of M/s Jollyflex lndustries Private Limited, Ernakulam for setting up a
new unit under EoU Scheme for manufacture and export of lndustrial Hose,
Hydraulic House, Dredging Hose-650mm*2m, Dredging Hose 650mm*12m
Floating.

( P HEMALATHA IAS )
Development Commissioner &

Chairperson, Approval Committee')
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The proposal of M/s Jollyflex lndustries Private Limited, Ernakulam for setting up a
new unit under EoU Scheme for manufacture and export of lndustrial Hose, Hydraulic Hose,
Dredging Hose-650mm-2m, Dredging Hose 650mm*12m Floating, at Plot Nos. EP 13,12,
11A., 371205, KINFRA Petrochemical Park, Ambalamugal, Kochi - 682 302 with projected
export of t,18160.00 lakh, Capital goods investment of 12448.50 lakh (lmport - t2343.50 and
lndigenous - {105 lakh) and Net Foreign Exchange earnings of t12803.14 lakh over a
period of five years with an employment generation for 67 persons was examined by the
Committee. The Committee noted that the application is accompanied with all relevant
documents as per Foreign Trade Policy 2023. Further, the Committee noted that the unit is
exporting less than {50 crore annually and the investment made by them is also less than
{50 crore. After due deliberations, the Committee approved the proposal.


